Levy tax to pay interest and principal. SECTION 3. The common council of said city shall annually levy a tax sufficient to pay the interest upon all bonds issued under this act, as the same becomes payable, and shall also levy such taxes as may be necessary to pay the principal of said bonds when they shall severally fall due.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 4, 1885.

[No. 235, A.]

[Published April 10, 1885.]

## CHAPTER 305.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Sheboygan.

(See Vol. 2.)

[No. 210, A.]

[Published April 14, 1885.]

## **CHAPTER 306.**

AN ACT to amend section 1170, of the revised statutes of the state of Wisconsin, relating to notices of expiration of time to redeem from tax sales.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

County clerk to give notice of expiration of time to redeem from tax sales.

SECTION 1. Section 1170, of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by inserting in the first line of said section after the word, "six," the words, "and not more than ten;" so as to read as follows: Section 1170. Each county clerk shall, at least six and not more than ten months before the expiration of the time limited for redeeming lands sold as aforesaid, cause to be published in a newspaper printed in his county, if there be such a newspaper, and if there be none, then in a newspaper printed in an adjoining county, if there be one, but if there be no newspaper printed in the

same or an adjoining county, then in the official state paper, once a week for twelve successive weeks, a list of all unredeemed lands, specifying each tract or lot, the name of the person to whom assessed, if to any, and the amount of taxes, charges, and interest, calculated to the last day of redemption, due on each parcel, together with a notice, that unless such lands be redeemed on or before the day limited therefor, specifying the same, they will be conveyed to the purchaser. But it shall be unlawful for any such county clerk to publish any such list and notice in any newspaper published in his county, that has not been regularly and continuously published in such county once in each week for at least two years before the date of such notice, if there be a newspaper which has been so published in his county; and any county clerk who shall violate this provision shall forfeit not less than two hundred nor more than one thousand dollars. Before publishing such list such clerk shall carefully compare the county treasurer's advertised list of lands to be sold for delinquent taxes with the county treasurer's list of the same lands in his book of sales; and if upon such examination there be found any omission or erroneous description in said advertised list, such parcel of land, in the description of which the omission or error shall occur, shall not be advertised for redemption; but the said county clerk shall cancel the certificate of sale of said parcel of land and shall return the corrected description of the same to the county treasurer, who shall re-advertise and sell the same at the next ensuing sale of lands for unpaid taxes.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 4, 1885.